Rule 4 49C

Form 4 68

. Liquidator's Progress S,1 92

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Company Number

05686953

Admiral Park Developments Lirited

I/ We

Alstar Wardell, 11/13 Penhill Road, Cardlff, South Glamorgan, CF11 QUP

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 21/04/2014 to 20/04/2015

Signed //_' _ Date 19/ S5

Grant Thornton UK LLP
11/13 Penhill Road
Cardiff

South Glamorgan

CF11 aup

Ref A05101/AGW/ZLC/KLM/EZF

Software Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

i I

21/05/2015
COMPANIES Hoyse




12

31

Grant Thornton

Qur Ref AGW/ZLC/KIM/EZF/A05101/
Your Ref

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
. Spinmingfields
19 May 2015 Marchester M3 3EB

T 444 (0)161 953 6500

Dear Sirs F +44 (0}161 953 6317
www grant-thorniten co uk

Admiral Park Developments Limited - In Liquidation
Introduction
Following my appomtment as hquidator of the above company on 21 Apnl 2011, n
accordance with section 1044 of the Insolvency Act 1986 1 now report on the progress of
the Liquidation for the year ended 20 April 2015 and attach

® Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 20 Apri 2015 and
also for the whole hiquidation to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the hquidator 1n the peniod i
21 Apni 2011 to 20 Apnl 2015 and a statement of expenses mcurred 1n the pertod

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as requuired by Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9

* Appendx D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request addmtional informanon from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
challenge the hqudator's remuneratton or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that I am authorised by the Insolvency Pracutioners Association to act as an
msolvency practitioner

Statutory information
The company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 05686953

Registered office 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP

Progress report

Assets

As previously reported, the Company's only asset 1s the debtor book The directors’
statemnent of affaus estumated that £75,600 of the outstanding debtors were realisable

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thomton UK LLP §s 3 Bmited iabtity paninership registared in England and Walas No OC307742 Regeterad office Grant Thomton House Melion. Straal, Euston Square Londen NW1 2EP

A st of mambers s available from our registered office  Grant Thornton UK LLP fs authorised and reguiated by the Financil Conduct Autherty

Grant Thomton UK LLP is 2 membex freh of Grart Thamion Intemational Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member rms are not a workiwide patnerstp Services are deliverad by the member fims GTIL and
Tt mamber firms ire ot agents of and do not obligate one anather and are not Kable for ona anothar's acts of omssions A fist of personnel penmited by Gram Themton to 2ccept appomtments as
nsolvency practlioners end of their respective authorising bodies may be nspacted at the abave addrass  Plaass set www grant themion.oo uk tor further datails.



32

33

34

35

36

37

42

43

44

My lawyers, Darwin Gray LLP continue to pursue a claimn of cirea £70,000 from Nelson
RFC A claim was 1ssued i March 2015 and we awair finalisation of the full pleadings with
the company's directors prior to 1ssung a copy of the clayn to Nelson RFC T anucipate that
this will be completed this week

Followmg further review of the evidence available, my lawyers were unable to recommend
1ssuing proceedings 1n respect of the claum amounting to circa £180,000 referred to n my last
Leport

Liabilities
Secured Creditor
There 15 no secured creditor 1n this matter

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferenual creditors 1n thus matter

Unsecured Creditors

There will be no prescribed part of floatng charge assets set aside for the benefit of the
unsecured creditors under section 176.A of the Insolvency Act 1986 as there 1s no floaung
chatrge registered at Comparues House

After the costs of the lqudation T do not anticipate any funds will be available to permut a
dividend to the unsecured creditors

Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses
At a meeung of creditors held on 21 Aprl 2011 the creditors approved the following

resolutions

¢ The sum of £5,000 plus VAT (£3,500 plus VAT to Grant Thoraton UK LLP and £1,500
plus VAT to UHY Peacheys) be authoused to be paid in connection with the expenses
incurred i convening the meetng of creditors and the preparatton of the statement of
affairs

¢ The hiqudatot's remuneration be fixed according to hus tume costs and thac the iqudator
be authomnsed to draw their fees on account

The sums of £3,500 and {1,500 have heen paid to Grant Thoraton UK LLP and UHY
Peacheys respectively in relation to convening the meetng of creditors and the preparanon of
the statement of affairs

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my time costs to date are
£48,955 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that a fee has
vet to be drawn Time costs of £4,754 incurred 1n the pertod but not drawn as remuneration
are disclosed at Appendix B

Time 15 charged 1 umts of 6 mmutes Background informaton regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at http //www msolvency-practnoners org uk (navigate via
"Regulauon and Gudance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees') Alrernauvely I will supply dus
mnformation by post on request




45  Expenses totalling £136 relating to insolvency bonding and tiavel costs will be drawn 1n due
coutse and are set out at Appendix B

5 Other expenses incurred by the liquidator
51  The amount of £1,205 has been paid to Darwin Gray LLP 1n 1espect of legal fees

Youus fathfully
for and on behalf of Admuiral Park Developments Limited

/) T
Alstair Wardell
Liqudator

Enc




A Abstract of the liquidator's receipts and

payments

Appendix A




Note

Admiral Park Developments Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 21 April 2011 to 20 April 2015

Statement
of Affairs
£
Receipts
Book Debts 75,600 00
Tax Refund

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Vat Control Account

Payments

DTI Cheque Fees
ISA Account Fees
Preparauon of S of A
Legal Fees (1)
Statutory Adverusing
Tax on Interest

Vat Recervable

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

ISANIB 1809 14

Appendix A

From From
21/04/2011 21/04/2014
to to
20/04/2014 20/04/2015 Total
£ £ £
24,767 33 000 24,767 33
1510 18 89 3399
169 80 92 90 26270
1,045 36 000 1,045 36
25,997.59 111 79 26,109 38
200 015 215
29000 100 00 390 00
5,000 00 000 5,000 00
000 1,205 00 1,205 00
226 80 000 226 80
33 97 1858 52 55
1,045 36 720 1,052 56
6,598 13 1,330 93 7,929.06
19,399.46 (1,219.14) 18,180.32
19,399 46 (1,219 14) 18,180 32
19,399 46 (1,219.14) 18,180.32




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the liquidator in the period
| Chatged/incurred
in period
21/04/2014 o
20/04/2015
i
£
Jomt hqudators' fees 4,754
Time costs
Expenses - 0
Legal fees
4
Darwin Gray LLP 1,205

Cumulative
charged /incurred
to 20/04/2015

48,954

136

1,205

Of which paid
to 20/04 /2015

1,205




Appendix G

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informanon 1s provided in connection with the hquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanauon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Dertatls of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or committees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From From

01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

L £ £ £ £

Partners up to 535 560 580 600 740
Managers up to 405 425 440 455 470
Admnstrators up to 285 300 310 320 345
Assistants and support staff 195 205 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements
Oat of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 15 charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary




80 91 §102/50/80 UC paiulid

v T6T

99 948
¥LLIE

0t 822

06 622

ajey
Apy By

uOjUIOY ] JUBI) o

F (2w} ajep 03 pajnq s9aj [ejoL

§9 bS6'8Y ar 291 58 ZE6°E [ :14 [1: 3PN ZEVS 0% 9652 6T 58 0S LE9 st RIoL

Bujpesy

51995y

05 2v1'22 0B 85 052L a5 09 £86 05 ¥ 05 /80°12 08 es 10 uogiesjesy

052499 0012 00 0£8°) 0S8 05 Z08'y gsel suojeBjisaau)

popad sniejy

AV A glE 00412 ort 08 512 g0t 05§52 04 SieNpald

Bujuueld pue

SE 2zP'6h 8 ¥8 SEEYO'E EF ¥2 05 804'8 0E OF 00 ec¥'e Scal 05 2E9 st uonRIsIIIIDY
3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 8iH

|el0L 10jelisIupLpy aAINDaxgy 1afieuey Buped

S102/v0/02 O LL0g/PO/LZ pousd uooesuel|

SISATYNY LSOO INIL 6 dIS - L0LSOZOEY - PalWIT sjuawdo|aas( yied |enwpy




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report i a creditors’ voluntary hiquidation

(1 If

(@)  wathin the period mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
(1)) asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the cieditor 1n question), ot

(b}  wath the permission of the court upon an application made within the penod
mentioned m paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wnting to the hquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out 1n the progress report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included 1
4 progress report

(2)  The period referred to n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of recetpt of the progress report

(3}  The hqudator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the mnformaton asked for, or
(b}  so far as the hiqudator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead o viclence agamst any
person, or
(w) the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentality 1 respect of the
mformation,
giving reasons for not prowviding all of the information

(4} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
nformation, may apply to the court withun 21 days of -
(@) the giving by the iqudator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for m paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(5  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

CXCESSIvE

Rule 4 131

(1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the credirors (including that creditor) or the permuission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders i paragraph (4)

(1A)  Applcation by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -
{a)  the temuneratuon charged by the hquidator,
{b)  the bass fixed for the hquidator's remuneraton under Rule 4 127, or
{c)  expenses mcurred by the hqudator,
1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an applicauon under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or m a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress repott or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1 question
{"the relevant report™)

(2)  The court may, 1f 1t thunks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dispuss the
applicatton, but it shall not do so uanless the appheant has had an opporturuty to attend
the court for a heaning, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notce, but
which 15 without notice to any other party
If the application 15 not cismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hquidator a notce
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evnidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 10 support of 1t

(#)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

{a)  an order reducing the amount of 1emuneration which the iquidator was entitled
t0 charge

{(b)  an order fixang the basis of remuneranon at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated
as not bemng expenses of the hquidation

()  an order that the hqudator or the hiquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudanon




